relates to Figure 1 and takes all data between 2004 and 2016 into account). The error is

reduced by about 29% from 0.0220 to 0.0155 when taking the scenarios of PC2 in addi-

tion to those of PC1 into account. Further scenarios do not enhance the accuracy much;

including more scenarios than those of PC1 - PC3 even slightly increases the MAE.

To verify the robustness of the sound approximation based on PC1 and PC2, we recal-

culate for all 100,000 portfolios the exact and the scenarios-based Value-at-Risk based

on data from 2004 until the end of year x, with x ∈ {2012, ..., 2015}. The Value-at-Risk

refers to the end of year x, with a holding period of h = 1 year and α = 0.5%. The results

are shown in rows 2 to 5 of Table 8. Using the scenarios of PC2 in addition to those of

PC1 reduces the MAE between 38% and 47% in the additional four calibrations. For the

24

calibration until 2013, the scenarios of PC3 further reduce the MAE by 8%; for all other

calibrations the effect does not exceed 1%.

Table 8: Mean absolute error (MAE) of scenario-based Value-at-Risk in comparison to
exact Value-at-Risk for 100,000 portfolios. Numbers in brackets show the relative change
in MAE by including an additional principal component.

Number of principal components, K̃
Data 1 2 3 4 5
2004-2016 0.0220 0.0155 (-29%) 0.0155 (-1%) 0.0156 (+1%) 0.0156 (±0%)
2004-2015 0.0232 0.0142 (-39%) 0.0140 (-1%) 0.0141 (±0%) 0.0141 (±0%)
2004-2014 0.0276 0.0170 (-38%) 0.0169 (±0%) 0.0169 (±0%) 0.0170 (±0%)
2004-2013 0.0204 0.0107 (-47%) 0.0098 (-8%) 0.0098 (±0%) 0.0098 (±0%)
2004-2012 0.0254 0.0135 (-47%) 0.0133 (-1%) 0.0133 (±0%) 0.0134 (±0%)

Finally, a historical backtesting supports the validity of the scenario-based Value-at-

Risk. Analogously to section 4.1, we compare the scenario-based Value-at-Risk for 1,000

randomly chosen portfolios with historical losses. For each h-day time window between

6.9.2004 and 30.12.2016, we simulate interest rates with the Exp-AR model, transform

the simulated interest rates by a PCA and elicit yield curve scenarios (cf. Eq. 21 and 22).

The averages and standard deviations of the hit rates for the scenario-based Value-at-

Risk shown in Table 9 are close to the hit rates of the accurate calculation of the Exp-AR